

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 3456/2023

Sushil Kesharao Waghmare

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

.....
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's order

.....
Mr. Abdul Subhan, Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. A. A. Madiwale, A.G.P for Respondent Nos.1 to 4/State.

CORAM : A.S.CHANDURKAR AND MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI,JJ..

DATED : 06.06.2023

. By relying upon the communication dated 04.05.2023 issued by the Directorate of Sports and Youth Services of the State Government, it is submitted that the sport of Sepaktakraw has been included in the list of sports eligible for seeking benefit in recruitment to the post of Police Constable. It is further submitted that in the meanwhile, the post in question has been filled in by appointing another candidate. The learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks time to take necessary steps in that regard.

3. Leave is granted to the petitioner to implead the Directorate of Sports and Youth Services of the State Government as well as the candidate who has been now appointed on the post in question.

4. After the amendment is carried out, issue notice to the respondents, returnable in three weeks.

5. Mr. A. A. Madiwale, learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for respondent Nos. 1 to 6.

(MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(A.S.CHANDURKAR, J.)

RGurnule